
August 25, 2015   
  

Delivered by email; read receipt requested: susan.cabler@faa.gov 
  
Susan Cabler 
Acting Manager 
Design, Manufacturing & Airworthiness Division – AIR 100 
FAA National Headquarters 
950 L’Enfant Plaza, SW 
5th Floor, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20024-2123 

 

 
Re:  Request for Extension of Comment Period for Order 8110.54B and Advisory Circular 

(AC) 20-ICA, Instructions for Continued Airworthiness 
 
Dear Ms. Cabler,  
 
The undersigned request an extension of the normal comment period for the above referenced 
documents. 
 
As you know, the issuance of guidance regarding Instructions for Continued Airworthiness (ICA) 
is a complicated issue that the Aviation Safety Organization (namely, Aircraft Certification and 
Flight Standard Services) has struggled with for more than 30 years. The draft guidance 
documents will impact hundreds of design and production approval holders as well as 
thousands of repair stations, air carriers and general aviation operators. 
 
The undersigned associations represent thousands of large and small certificate holders that 
will be impacted by the guidance; we respectfully request the agency grant an extension to the 
current comment period deadline of October 6, 2015.The delay will not impact safety or the 
agency’s internal processes. 
 
We look forward to the agency’s favorable response and the enhanced opportunity to provide 
comprehensive and meaningful comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sarah MacLeod 
Executive Director 
Aeronautical Repair Station Association 
121 North Henry St 
Alexandria, VA 22314-2905 
(703) 739-9543 
Sarah.MacLeod@arsa.org 

 Ali Bahrami                                                         
Vice President, Civil Aviation 
Aerospace Industries Association 
1000 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 1700 
Arlington, VA 22209-3928 
(703) 358-1080 
Ali.Bahrami@aia-aerospace.org 
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Re:  Request for Extension of Comment Period for Order 8110.54B and Advisory Circular (AC) 

20-ICA, Instructions for Continued Airworthiness 
 
Ric Peri 
Vice President  
Government & Industry Affairs  
Aircraft Electronics Association 
601 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 900, South Bldg. 
Washington, DC 20004-3647 
(202) 589-1144 
ricp@aea.net 
 

 Robert L. Ireland 
Managing Director, Engineering & Maintenance 
Airlines for America 
1301 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20004-1738 
(202) 626-4228 
rIreland@airlines.org 

Yvette Rose  
Sr. Vice President 
Cargo Airline Association 
1620 L St, NW 
Suite 610 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 293-1030 
yrose@cargoair.org 
 

 George Paul 
Director of Technical Services 
National Air Carrier Association 
1000 Wilson Boulevard 
Suite 1700 
Arlington, VA 22209-3928 
(703) 358-8063 
gpaul@naca.cc 

John McGraw 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
National Air Transportation Association 
818 Connecticut Ave, NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20006-2702 
202-774-1535 
jmcgraw@nata.aero 

 Stacey Bechdolt 
Vice President, Safety & Operations 
Regulatory Counsel 
Regional Airline Association 
2025 M St, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20036-3309 
(202) 367-1252 
bechdolt@raa.org 
 

CC:        
Margaret Gilligan 
Associate Administrator, Aviation Safety 

 peggy.gilligan@faa.gov 

John Hickey 
Deputy Associate Administrator, Aviation 
Safety 

 john.hickey@faa.gov 
 

Dorenda Baker 
Director, Aircraft Certification 

 dorenda.baker@faa.gov 

John Cerra 
Aerospace Engineer, AIR-140 

  john.cerra@faa.gov 

 


